Decision No. <u>24847</u>

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of EAST BAY MOTOR COACH LINES, LTD., a corporation, for authority to change the terminus of its No. 54 (35th Avenue Line) at Redwood Road and Mountain Boulevard, County of Alameda, State of California.

Application No. 18158.



<u>o r d e r</u>

In this proceeding East Bay Motor Coach Lines, Ltd. requests authority to change the terminus of its No. 54 (35th Avenue) Line at Redwood Road and Mountain Boulevard, in the City of Cakland, Alameda County.

Applicant alleges that there is no convenient point at which to turn its busses at the terminal of the line at Jordan Road or Redwood Road, that by establishing a terminus at the intersection of Redwood Road and Mountain Boulevard it will be able to safely and conveniently turn its busses and that it can more conveniently serve its patrons by establishing its terminus at the latter point, where shelter can be had in inclement weather.

It appears that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that East Bay Motor Coach Lines, Ltd. is authorized to relocate the northerly terminus of its No. 54 (35th Avenue) Libe from the intersection of Jordan Road and Redwood Road to the intersection of Mountain Boulevard and Redwood Road in

-1-

Ν

N

the City of Cakland, County of Alameda, State of California, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) Applicant shall file, in duplicate, and make effective within a period of not to exceed thirty (30) days from the date hereof, schedules according to the form provided in General Order No. 33, covering the route of said No. 54 line, as herein amended.
- (2) Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the relocation of said terminal.

The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authorization herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>6746</u> day of

Knime, 1932.

U

Commissioners.